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To the Shareholders of Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. 

The consolidated interim financial statements of Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. as at and for the three-month period 
ending August 31, 2017 have been compiled by management. 

No audit or review of this information has been performed by the company’s auditors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position 
(in Canadian dollars) (unaudited) 

 

   Aug 31  May 31 
   2017  2017 
      
(Going Concern – note 1)      
 
Assets  

     

      
Current assets      
   Trade and other receivables   381,774  177,117 
   Inventories  (note 5)   532,105  227,957 
   Prepaid expenses   61,315  24,605 
   975,194  429,679 
      
Non-current assets      
   Property and equipment  (note 6)   1,112,010  1,074,205 
      
Total assets   2,087,204  1,503,884 
      
Liabilities      
      
Current liabilities      
   Bank indebtedness (note 8)   447,342  585,600 
   Trade payables and other liabilities   796,115  338,373 
   Accrued interest  (note 11)   6,645,572  6,286,744 
   Loans payable  (note 9)   12,221,000  11,621,000 
   Bank loan payable (note 9)   1,000,000  1,000,000 
   Current portion of obligations under finance leases (note 10)   16,276  17,930 
   21,126,305  19,849,647 
      
Non-current liabilities      
   Obligations under finance leases  (note 10)   7,922  10,693 
      
Total liabilities   21,134,227  19,860,340 
      
Shareholders’ deficiency      
   Share capital  (note13)   12,921,322  12,921,322 
   Contributed surplus     182,400  182,400 
   Deficit   (32,150,745)  (31,460,178) 
      
Total shareholders’ deficiency   (19,047,023)  (18,356,456) 
      
Commitments (note 12)      
      
Total shareholder’s deficiency and liabilities   2,087,204  1,503,884 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors 
(Signed)  “Brian Halina”       (Signed) “Terence Alty” 
________________________ Director     _______________________ Director  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

 
Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 
(in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited) 
 

 Aug 31   Aug 31  
 2017  2016 
 $  $ 
    
Revenue 565,178  609,741 
    
Direct expenses    
   Cost of sales 597,575  602,340 
   Depreciation (note 6) 16,958  17,411 
   Product equipment impairment (note 6) -  - 
    
 614,533  619,751 
    
Gross margin (49,355)    (10,010)   
    
Selling expenses (note 15)    
   General 19,873  15,728 
   Wages and benefits 19,569  24,033 
    
 39,442  39,761 
    
General and administrative expenses (note 15)    
   Wages and benefits 134,526  119,255 
   Office and general 68,251  61,967 
   Professional fees 21,252  13,934 
    
 224,029  195,156 
    
Research and technical expenses 1,429  647 
    
Loss from operations before other expenses (314,255)  (245,574) 
    
Interest Expense  (note 16) 376,312  334,043 
Loss on disposal of equipment -  - 
Other income -  - 
    
 376,312  334,043 
    
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (690,567)  (579,617) 
    
Loss per share (0.02)  (0.02) 
Basic and fully diluted  (note 14)    
    
    
    
    
    
 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

 

 
 

Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Deficiency 
(in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited) 

 

       Total 
 Share  Contributed    Shareholders’ 
 Capital  Surplus  Deficit  Deficiency 
 $  $  $  $ 
        
Balance at May 31, 2017 12,921,322  182,400  (31,460,178)  (18,356,456) 
        
     Comprehensive loss for the period -  -  (690,567)  (690,567) 
        
Balance at Aug 31, 2017 12,921,322  182,400  (32,150,745)  (19,047,023) 
        
        
        
        
       Total 
 Share  Contributed    Shareholders’ 
 Capital  Surplus  Deficit  Deficiency 
 $  $  $  $ 
        
Balance at  May 31, 2016 12,921,322  182,400  (29,543,537)  (16,439,815) 
        
     Comprehensive loss for the year -  -  (1,916,641)  (1,916,641) 
        
Balance at May 31, 2017 12,921,322  182,400  (31,460,178)  (18,356,456) 
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

 

  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

 
 
Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited) 
 Aug 31  Aug 31 
 2017  2016 
 $  $ 
    
Cash provided by (used in):    
    
Operating activities    
    
    Net loss for the year (690,567)  (579,617) 
    
    Items not involving cash:    
        Depreciation 16,958  17,411 
        Loss on disposal of equipment -  - 
        Production equipment impairment (note 6) -  - 
        Interest expense 376,312  334,043 
    
 393,270  351,454 
    
    Change in items of working capital    
        Trade and other receivables (204,657)  (373,204) 
        Inventories (304,148)  (108,063) 
        Prepaid expenses (36,708)  (31,598) 
        Trade payables and other liabilities 457,740  39,930 
    
 (87,773)  (472,935) 
    
Net cash used in operating activities (385,070)  (701,098) 
    
Investing activities 
 

   

         Purchase of property and equipment 
 

(54,763)  (9,853) 
    
Net cash used in investing activities 
 

(54,763) 
 

 (9,853) 
  

 
 

  

   
Financing Activities    
    
    Proceeds from long-term debt 600,000  730,000 
    Proceeds from bank loans -  - 
    Repayment of obligation under capital lease (4,425)  (3,720) 
    Interest paid (17,484)  (18,109) 
    Increase in bank indebtedness (138,258)  2,780 
    
Net cash from financing activities 439,833  710,951 
    
Net change in cash for the year 
 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 

- 
 

- 

 - 
 

- 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year -  - 
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1. Going Concern 

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards 
applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal 
course of business as they come due. 

During the period ended August 31, 2017, Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. (the “Company”) reported a loss of 
$690,567 (2016: $579,617).  As at August 31, 2017, the Company has a working capital deficiency of $20,151,111 (2016: 
$18,161,336), bank indebtedness of $447,342 (2016: $585,327) (note 8), demand loans due to directors of $12,221,000 
(2016: $11,621,000) and interest thereon of $6,645,572 (2016: $5,282,267), $1,000,000 due to the bank (2016: 
$1,000,000), a shareholders’ deficiency of $19,047,023 (2016: $17,019,432), an accumulated deficit of $31,150,745 
(2016: $30,123,154), negative cash flow from operations of $385,070 (2016: $701,098) and future commitments (note 12). 
Historically, the Company’s operations have not yet been at the volume where the Company is profitable. These 
circumstances lend significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due and, 
accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. 

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the continuing support of related parties (notes 9 
and 11), availability of operating and long-term financing, renewing and obtaining new customer supply contracts, 
achieving a profitable level of operations, and being able to meet future debt service requirements.  Management is 
continuing to address the need to increase revenue, control costs, and obtain working capital and long-term financing. The 
Company’s ability to raise financing may be impacted by its ability to meet the TSX Venture Exchange’s (the Exchange) 
Continued Listing Requirements to maintain a specified amount of working capital. On August 3, 2017 the Company 
received a notice from the Exchange notifying them of such a deficiency. Under the Exchange policy the Company has 6 
months from the date they received notice to meet the requirement. If after that six month period, or at an earlier date 
based on the discretion of the Exchange, the Company is unable to meet the requirement the TSX may either, at its 
discretion, suspend and delist the Company’s shares or transfer its listing to NEX, which is a separate board from the TSX 
that provides a trading forum for listed companies that have fallen below the TSX ongoing listing standards. The Exchange 
uses discretion and flexibility in applying the Continued Listing Requirements. If an Issuer has a viable business, the 
Exchange may determine that it is not appropriate to transfer the Issuer to NEX even where the Issuer is unable to meet 
all of the Continued Listing Requirements. There is also a risk that the Company’s shares could be subject to a cease 
trade order. To fund its working capital, subsequent to May 31, 2017, the Company has obtained additional financing from 
related parties and has entered into an amending agreement with the holders of $11,276,000 of the demand loans and 
$5,942,927 of the accrued interest thereon such that effective November 30, 2017 they can not demand repayment of 
these amounts for a period of 24 months (note 20).  As the outcome of management's actions is dependent on future 
events, there is no certainty that management will be able to successfully resolve these issues.  Should the Company be 
unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities 
as they become due.  These financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities 
and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company was unable to 
realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operation.  These adjustments could 
be material. 

2. The Company 
  

Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd. is a food processing company based in Edmonton, Alberta providing fresh soups and 
other prepared food products for today's health conscious consumer.  The Company provides their fresh food product line 
to both grocery retailers and a broad range of food service establishments, such as restaurants and institutions throughout 
Canada.  The address of the Company’s registered office is 8704-53 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T6E 5G2.  The 
consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended August 31, 2017 include the accounts of 
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the Company and its subsidiary.  Canyon Creek Food Company Ltd owns 100% of Canyon Creek Soup Company as at 
August 31, 2017.  The Company’s common shares are traded on the TSX Venture exchange under the symbol “CYF”. 
 

3. Basis of presentation and adoption of IFRS 

The company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Part 1 of the CPA Canada Handbook 
which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(IFRS). 
 
These consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue on October 30, 2017. 
 

4. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.  
These policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated. 
 
(a) Principles of consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary from the date that control 
commences until the date that control ceases.  Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to 
govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.   
All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. 
 
(b)  Translation of foreign currencies 
The accounts of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars.  Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the 
actual rates of exchange.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are 
translated to the Canadian dollar at the exchange rate at that date.  Foreign exchange differences arising on translation 
are recognized in net earnings.  Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at the historical cost are translated 
using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 
 
(c) Basis of measurement 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical-cost convention. 
 
(d)  Inventories 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is based on the first-in first-out 
method and includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing location and 
condition. The finished goods cost includes an appropriate share of variable and fixed overheads based on normal 
operating capacity. Any excess, unallocated, fixed overhead costs are expensed as incurred. Net realizable value is the 
estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. 

 
(e)  Property and equipment 
Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.  All costs 
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management are included in the carrying value of the asset. 
 
When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items 
(major components). 
 
The cost of replacing a component of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if 
it is probable that the future economic benefit of the item will occur and its cost can be measured reliably.  The costs of 
day-to-day maintenance of property and equipment are recognized directly in the statement of operations and 
comprehensive loss. 
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Depreciation, based on the estimated useful life of the asset, is calculated on the diminishing balance basis using the 
following annual rates: 

Production equipment   5%   
Office equipment   20% and 30%   

 
Leasehold improvements are depreciated on a straight-line basis over five years.   
 
Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed annually when there is an indication that they have 
changed. 
 
The gain or loss on the retirement of an item of property and equipment is the difference between the net sale proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. 
 
(f)  Impairment of long lived assets 
Property and equipment is tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest 
levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units or CGUs). The recoverable amount is 
the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash 
flows of the relevant asset or CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount.  
 
The Company evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals when events or circumstances warrant such 
consideration. 
 
(g)  Financial instruments 
Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have 
been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.  
 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a 
legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the 
asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
 
The Company has made the following classifications: 
• Loans and receivables:  Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments that are not quoted in active market.  The Company’s loans and receivables are comprised of trade 
receivables and are included in current assets due to their short-term nature.  Loans and receivables are initially 
recognized at the amount expected to be received less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and 
receivables to fair value.  Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest method less any provision for impairment. 
 

1. Financial liabilities at amortized cost:  Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade accounts payable, accrued 
liabilities, loans payable and obligation under finance lease.  Trade payables are initially recognized at the amount 
required to be paid less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value.  Subsequently, trade 
payables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Accrued interest, loans payable and 
obligation under finance lease are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. 
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(h) Research and technical expenses 
Research and technical expenses are expensed in the period in which the costs are incurred. 
 
(i)  Leases 
Leases are classified as either operating or finance, based on the substance of the transaction at inception of the lease.  
Classification is re-assessed if the terms of the lease are changed. 
 
• Finance lease 

Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the Company are classified as 
finance leases.  Assets meeting finance lease criteria are capitalized at the lower of the present value of the related 
lease payment s of the fair value of the leased asset at the inception of the lease.  Minimum lease payments are 
apportioned between the finance charge and the liability.  The finance charge is allocated to each period during the 
lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. 

 
• Operational lease 

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as 
operating leases.  Payments under an operating lease are recognized in the income statement on a straight –line 
basis over the period of the lease. 

 
(j)  Income Taxes 
Income tax comprises current and deferred tax.  Income tax is recognized in the statement of operations except to the 
extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in 
equity. 
 
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted, or substantively 
enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 
 
In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and 
liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements.  Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted 
basis using tax rate and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial statement date 
and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled.  Deferred tax assets are recognized to the 
extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current. 

(k) Revenue recognition 
The majority of the Company’s revenue is derived from the sale of product to retail and food service customers.  The 
Company recognizes revenue from product sales at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of 
estimated returns and an estimate of sales incentives provided to customers.  Revenue is recognized when the product is 
shipped from the facility, title has transferred, all the risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the customer or a 
third party, recovery of the consideration is probable, the Company has satisfied its performance obligations under the 
arrangement, and has no ongoing involvement with the sold product.  If applicable, the value of sales incentives provided 
to customers are estimated using historical trends and are recognized at the time of sale as a reduction of revenue.  Sales 
incentives include rebate and promotional programs provided to the Company’s customers.  The rebates are primarily 
based on achievement of specified volume or growth in volume levels.  In subsequent periods, the Company monitors the 
progress of customers related to sales incentive programs and makes any required adjustments to both revenue and sales 
incentive accruals. 
 
(l)  Loss per common share 
Basic loss per share is calculated based on the average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted 
loss per share is calculated using the treasury stock method which assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of in-the-
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money stock options would be used to purchase the Company’s common shares at the average market price during the 
year. The computation of diluted loss per share is similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average number 
of shares outstanding is increased to include additional shares from the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if 
dilutive. 

 
(m)  Stock based compensation 
Where stock options are granted to employees under the Company’s stock option plan, compensation expense is 
recorded based on the fair value method of accounting.  The fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model that takes into account, as of the grant date, the exercise price, the expected life of the options, the current 
price of the underlying stock, its expected volatility and the risk-free interest rate over the expected life of the options.  The 
resulting fair value of the options is amortized over the period in which related employee services are rendered which is 
assumed to be the vesting period. 
 
(n)  Critical accounting estimates, judgements and measurement uncertainty 

 
The preparation of the Company’s financial statements, in conformity with IFRS, requires management of the Company to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying 
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. These estimates and judgments have 
been applied in a manner consistent with prior periods. 
 
The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Company has made in the 
preparation of the financial statements: 
 

• Allowance for doubtful accounts 
The Company must make an assessment of whether accounts receivable are collectible from customers. 
Accordingly, management establishes an allowance for estimated losses arising from non-payment and other 
sales adjustments, taking into consideration customer creditworthiness, current economic trends and past 
experience. If future collections differ from estimates, future earnings would be affected. Also see note 18(d). 

 
• Impairment of property and equipment  

Property and equipment is reviewed for indicators of impairment at each reporting date. Where impairment 
indicators are identified, the Company uses the fair value less cost to sell approach to determine the recoverable 
amount of the assets included in property and equipment, which drives the conclusion of whether impairment 
exists, and if it does, the amount of impairment to record.  
 
Fair value less cost to sell is determined based on the best information available to reflect the amount that the 
entity could obtain from the disposal of the assets in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable, willing 
parties, after deducting costs to sell. This approach requires assumptions to be formulated about the overall 
physical condition of the assets and the costs involved to sell the equipment.  Given the historical negative cash 
flows from operating activities management of the Company determined that the value in use model would result 
in a lower value. Also see note 6. 
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Management regularly evaluates these estimates and assumptions. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in 
the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 
 
(o) Accounting standards issued and not applied 

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for May 31, 
2017 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. The Company’s assessment of the 
impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below. 

 
• IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, was issued in May 2014 by the IASB and 

supersedes IAS 18, “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and other interpretive guidance 
associated with revenue recognition. IFRS 15 provides a single model to determine how and when an 
entity should recognize revenue, as well as requiring entities to provide more informative, relevant 
disclosures in respect of its revenue recognition criteria. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. The Company is in the process 
of evaluating the impact that IFRS 15 may have on the financial statements. 
 

• IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issues July 2014 by the IASB and supersedes IAS 39, “Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurements and 
recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed 
measurement model and established three primary measurement categories for financial assets: 
amortized cost, fair value through OCI and fair value through P&L. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. The Company is in the process 
of evaluation the impact that IFRS 9 may have on the financial statements. 

 

• IFRS 16, Leases, was issues in January 2016 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and 
disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize 
assets and liability for all leases unless the term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low 
value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor 
accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. The Company is in the process of 
evaluating the impact that IFRS 16 may have on the financial statements. 

 
5.  Inventories 

 
   Aug 31,  

2017 
 May 31,  

2017 
   

 
   $  $   
Raw Materials   251,673  152,309   
Finished Goods   70,771  20,055   
Supplies   209,661  55,593   
   532,105  227,957   
 

Inventories expensed in cost of sales for the period amounted to $329,269 (Fiscal 2017 - $4,092,385). 
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6. Property and equipment 
   Production       
   Equipment       
 Production  Under 

Finance 
 Office  Leasehold   

 Equipment  Lease  Equipment  Improvements  Total 
Year ended May 31, 2017 $  $  $  $  $ 
Opening net book value 1,064,486  39,600  4,661  64,809  1,173,556 
Additions 31,383  -  -  -  31,383 
Disposals -  -  -  -  - 
Depreciation (54,008)  (1,980)  (1,230)  (12,962)  (70,180) 
Impairment (50,248)  (1,720)  -  (8,586)  (60,554) 
Closing net book amount 991,613  35,900   3,431  43,261  1,074,205 

          
Year ended Aug 31, 2017 $  $  $  $  $ 
Opening net book value 991,613  35,900  3,431  43,261  1,074,205 
Additions 46,071  -  5,682  3,010  54,763 
Disposals -  -  -  -  - 
Depreciation (12,683)  (449)  (366)  (3,460)  (16,958) 
Impairment -  -  -  -  - 
Closing net book amount 1,025,001  35,451   8,747  42,811  1,112,010 
          
At May 31, 2017          
Cost 4,062,801  398,860  180,289  240,713  4,882,663 
Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment 

 
(3,071,188) 

  
(362,960) 

  
(176,858) 

  
(197,452) 

  
(3,808,458) 

Net book amount 991,613  35,900   3,431  43,261  1,074,205 
          
At Aug 31, 2017          
Cost 4,108,872  398,860  185,971  243,723  4,937,426 
Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment 

 
(3,083,871) 

  
(363,409) 

  
(177,224) 

  
(200,912) 

  
(3,825,416) 

Net book amount 1,025,001  35,451   8,747  42,811  1,112,010 
 

Depreciation expense of $16,958 (May 2017 - $70,180) was incurred during the period on property and equipment. 
 
The Company determined that the continued losses of the Company were an indicator of possible impairment of the 
property and equipment. The Property and equipment is tested for impairment on a cash generating unit (CGU) basis. The 
CGU identified includes all the property and equipment of the Company as that is the lowest level in which the cash flows 
are independent. 
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The fair value hierarchy categorizes fair value measurement into three levels based upon the inputs to valuation 
technique, which are defined as follows: 

• Level 1: quote prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that are accessible at the 
measurement date. 

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly. 

• Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability 

The Property and equipment are re-measured on a non-recurring basis to fair value and categorized as Level 3 in the fair 
value hierarchy. As at May 31, 2017, management engaged an independent appraiser to appraise the Company’s 
production equipment and equipment under finance lease. Fair market value was determined using the sales comparison 
(market) approach. Under this approach, recently consummated sales transactions and offering prices of similar property 
are used to arrive at an indication of the most probable selling price of the contemplated property. If the comparables are 
not exactly like the items being appraised, the selling prices are adjusted to equate them to the selling characteristics of the 
subject property. Judgement and estimation is involved in determining these adjustments. The only significant 
unobservable input in the Level 3 valuation is the market price of the comparable equipment. 

Recoverable amount, based on fair value less costs to sell was estimated to be $1,069,205 as at May 31, 2017 (2016 - 
$1,168,895). As a result, an impairment charge of $60,554 (2016 - $209,892) was recorded as a non-cash charge in the 
consolidated statement of operations. 

The carrying values are based on an assessment of current economic conditions. The amount that could be realized from 
the actual sale and disposition of the assets may be affected by changes in the economic conditions or other factors and 
may vary from the carrying values by a material amount. 

7. Income Taxes 
 
(a) Income tax expense 

 
The tax on the Company’s loss before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the statutory rate 
applicable to the Company as follows: 

  2017  2016 
  $  $ 
     
 Tax recovery at statutory rate (517,000)  (772,000) 
     
 Adjusted for the tax effect of:    
         Non-capital losses 361,000  589,000 
         Non-deductible expenses 125,000  116,000 
         Unrecognized deductible temporary differences 

        Other 
49,000 

(18,000) 
 78,000 

(11,000) 
     
  517,000  772,000 
     
 Total income tax provision -  - 
 

The statutory rate was 27.00% (2016 – 26.84%).   
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(b) Deferred income tax 

The amounts of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets are presented 
below: 

  2017  2016 
  $  $ 
     
 Property and equipment 4,438,734  4,308,000 
 License 1,425,654  1,425,654 
 Obligations under capital lease 28,623  44,486 
 Non-capital losses 14,872,000  13,536,000 
     
  20,765,011  19,314,140 

 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for loss carry-forwards and other deductible temporary differences to the 
extent that the realization of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable.  The Company did not 
recognize deferred income tax assets of $5,606,553 (2015 - $5,166,000) in respect of deductible temporary differences 
amounting to $20,765,011 (2016 - $19,314,140) that can be carried forward against future taxable income.  Included in 
these deductible temporary differences are non-capital losses of $14,872,000 (2015 - $13,536,000) that can be carried 
forward to use against future taxable income.  These non-capital losses expire based on the dates listed below: 

 $ 
  
2026 543,000 
2027 1,145,000 
2028 817,000 
2029 972,000 
2030 568,000 
2031 619,000 
2032 1,284,000 
2033 1,628,000 
2034 1,769,000 
2035 2,011,000 
2036 2,180,000 
2037 1,336,000 
  
 14,872,000 

 
8.  Bank indebtedness 
 

The Company has a $600,000 line of credit that bears interest at the bank’s prime lending rate plus 1%. The facility is due 
on demand and is subject to annual renewal. The facility is secured by, a general security agreement providing a first 
charge over all assets of the Company, limited corporate guarantees by companies owned by the controlling shareholder 
who is also a director and subrogation of demand loans payable to directors. At August 31, 2017, the bank’s prime rate 
was 2.95% (May 31, 2017 – 2.70%) and the Company had outstanding cheques of $60,634 (May 31, 2017 - $32,905) and 
a bank overdraft of $386,708 (May 31, 2017 - $552,695). 
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9. Loans payable 
 

   Aug 31, 
2017 

 May 31, 
2017 

   $  $ 
Demand loans payable to controlling shareholder, who is 
also a director, or company controlled by this individual, 
bearing interest at 8% compounded annually 
 
Demand loans payable to certain other directors of the 
Company, bearing interest at 8% compounded annually 

   
11,876,000 

 
 

345,000 

  
11,276,000 

 
 

345,000 

 
 
 
The demand loans payable to the directors are unsecured. 
Subsequent to year-end a portion of the demand loans 
payable were amended with respect to their repayment terms 
(note 20). 
 
 

   
12,221,000 

  
11,621,000 

Bank demand loan, bearing interest payable monthly at the 
banks’ prime lending rate plus 1% 

   
1,000,000 

  
1,000,000 

      
 
The bank’s prime lending rate at August 31, 2017 was 2.95% (May 31, 2017 – 2.7%). 
 
The demand loan payable to the bank is subject to annual renewal and is secured by a general security agreement 
providing a first change over all assets of the Company, limited corporate guarantees by companies owned by the 
controlling shareholder, who is also a director, and subrogation of demand loans payable to directors. 
 
The Company has incurred no events of default under the terms of its credit facility.  
 

10. Obligations under finance leases 

      Aug 31, 
      2017 
       $ 
       
2018      18,775 
2019      8,400 
Total minimum lease payments      27,175 
Less:  Amount representing imputed interest      2,977 
      24,198 
Less:  Current portion      16,276 
      7,922 

 
Production equipment with a carrying value of $35,451 (May 31, 2016 - $35,900) has been pledged as collateral.  The 
liability recorded under the capital lease represent the minimum lease payments payable net of imputed interest at rates 
ranging from 0% to 22.4% per annum.  The leases expire December 2017, April 2018 and April 2019. 
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11. Related party balances and transactions 
(a) In addition to the amounts described in note 9, at the end of the period, the amounts due to related parties are as 

follows: 

   Aug 31,              
2017 

 May 31,         
2017 

   $  $ 
Due to a company controlled by a director, included in 
accounts payable, unsecured, interest bearing at 8% annually, 
with no fixed terms of repayment 

   
 

84,645 

  
 

84,645 
 
 
Due to a director and an officer, included in accounts payable, 
unsecured, interest bearing at 8%, with no fixed terms of 
repayment 

   
 

403 

  
 

1,832 

      
 
Accrued interest on demand loans payable to controlling 
shareholder, who is also a director, or company controlled by 
this individual (note 9) 
 
Accrued interest on demand loans payable to certain other 
directors of the Company (note 9)  

   
6,287,962 

 
 
 

357,610 

  
5,942,927 

 
 
 

343,817 

 

Subsequent to year-end the accrued interest on demand loans payable to controlling shareholder, who is also a director,  
or company controlled by this individual were amended with respect to the repayment terms (note 20). 

(b)  The following transactions were entered with related parties during the period: 

 Aug 31, 2017  Aug 31, 2017 
 $  $ 
    
Interest on demand loans, accrued but not paid 
(note16) 

358,828  315,934 

    
Interest on amounts due to a company controlled by -  1,880 
a director and amounts due to a director and an 
officer 

   

 

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the 
amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.  

(c) Compensation of key management 

Key management include the Company’s directors and officers.  Compensation awarded to key management included 
during the period ended: 
    
 Aug 31, 

2017 
 Aug 31, 

2016 
 $  $ 
    
Salaries and short-term employee benefits 65,500  65,500 
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12. Commitments 

The Company has entered into an operating lease for the facility these leases expiring in 2026.  The minimum annual 
lease payments are as follows: 

 $ 
  
2018 98,021 
2019 134,945 
2020 139,196 
2021 143,446 
2022 and beyond 822,423 
  
Total 1,338,031 

 

13. Share capital 
 
Authorized 
 Unlimited number of voting, common shares 
 Unlimited number of non-voting, preferred shares, issuable in series 
 
Issued 
 Common shares 
 
 Number of   
 Shares  Amount 
 #  $ 
    
Common shares as at Aug 31, 2017 and 2016 35,148,902  12,921,322 

 

Stock Option Plan 
 
The company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”), which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company (the 
“Board”) may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, senior officers, employees and consultants the option to 
purchase common shares.  The number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Plan shall not exceed 10% of 
the issued and outstanding common shares on a non-diluted basis at any time.  If the holder leaves the Company, the 
options expire 90 days after departure.  As at August 31, 2017 and 2016 the Company did not have any outstanding stock 
options.  
 

14. Loss per share  
 
 Aug 31, 

2017 
 Aug 31, 

2016 
 $  $ 
    
Net loss for basic and diluted (690,567)  (579,617) 
    
 #  # 
    
Weighted average number of common shares for basic and diluted 35,148,902  35,148,902 
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15. Expenses by nature 

 
 Aug 31, 

2017 
 Aug 31, 

2016 
 $  $ 

i) Cost of sales 

Ingredients 311,520  298,226 
Wages and benefits 128,356  95,153 
Freight 58,141  44,130 
Packaging 25,367  16,508 
Plant rental 24,792  47,217 
Plant utilities 26,757  22,086 
Plant repair and maintenance 6,442  65,572 
Other 16,200  13,448 
    
 597,575  602,340 

 
 
 
ii) Selling and general and administrative expenses 

Salaries, wages and benefits 169,600   156,665  
Advertising and promotion  21,252                          13,934  
Other  13,325                          9,803  
Professional Fees             12,012               12,016  
Consulting services 2,575   4,643  
Insurance             12,446               11,061  
Quality Control 6,548              5,924             
Utilities 5,196  7,497 
Travel             20,517              13,374  
    
 263,471  234,917 

 

 
16. Interest expense 

  Aug 31, 2017  Aug 31, 2016 
 $  $ 
    
Interest on demand loans 358,828  315,934 
Interest on bank indebtedness 4,155  3,974 
Interest on bank loan 9,669  9,301 
Interest on obligation under finance lease 1,132  1,837 
Interest on accounts payable 2,528  2,997 
    
 376,312  334,043 

 

17. Segmented information and economic dependence 
 
The Company operates in one industry, food manufacturing, and all the Company’s assets are in Canada 
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Financial Instruments 

(a) Fair value 
The Company’s financial instruments at May 31, 2017 consist of trade receivables, bank indebtedness, trade payables 
and other liabilities, accrued interest, loans payable and obligations under finance leases. The carrying value 
approximates fair value due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments.  

b) Financial risk management 
The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: price risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s 
overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial and economic markets and seeks to minimize 
potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance. Risk management is carried out by financial 
management in conjunction with overall corporate governance. 

 
c) Price risk 
(i) Currency risk 
Foreign currency risk arises from the fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates 
relative to the Canadian dollar. The Company is not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk as all revenues are 
received in Canadian dollars and minimal expenses are incurred in foreign currencies. The Company occasionally 
purchases supplies in foreign currency however; it is not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk through these 
purchases.  

(ii) Interest rate risk 
The Company has a credit facility with a Canadian chartered bank which when utilized by the Company provides loans 
that are subject to interest rate fluctuations.  At May 31, 2017, a 1% change in interest rates would change interest 
expense by $5,856 (2016 - $5,825). 

(iii) Other price risk 
The Company’s exposure to other price risk is limited since there are no significant financial instruments which fluctuate as 
a result of changes in market prices. 

d) Credit risk 
The Company is exposed to credit risk in the event of non-performance by customers, but does not anticipate such non-
performance due to the nature of its customers. The maximum credit risk is the fair value of the accounts receivable. The 
allowance for doubtful accounts and past due receivables are reviewed by management at each balance sheet reporting 
date. The Company updates its estimate of the allowance for doubtful accounts based on the evaluation of the 
recoverability of accounts receivable balances of each customer taking into account historic collection trends, the 
contractual relationship with the customer and the nature of the customer. Management believes that the risk associated 
with concentrations of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable is limited due to the nature of the customers. 
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The aging of the Company’s receivables and related allowance for doubtful accounts are: 
 

 Aug 31, 2017  May 31, 2017 
 $  $ 
    
Current 367,862  109,898 
    
Past due, but not impaired amounts    
     15 – 45 days 9,776  62,476 
     Greater than 45 days 4,136  4,743 
 13,912  67,219 
    
    
Accounts receivable net 381,774  177,117 

 
 
e) Liquidity risk 
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate 
amount of committed credit lines. The Company’s trade payables, other liabilities, loans payable, accrued interest and 
bank loan payable are due within one year and the Company’s line of credit is close to its limit. The degree to which the 
Company is leveraged may reduce its ability to obtain additional financing for working capital and to finance investments to 
improve cash flows from operations.  

The Company manages its liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage as outlined 
in note 19. It also manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual cash flows. The Board of Directors and/or the 
Audit Committee reviews and approves the Company’s operating and capital budgets, as well as any material transactions 
out of the ordinary course of business.  

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk as a result of its economic dependence on revenues coming from a few major 
customers, as outlined in note 17. See also going concern disclosures, note 1. 

18. Capital disclosures 
The Company’s objectives in managing capital are: 

(b) to ensure sufficient liquidity to enable the internal financing of capital projects; 

(c) to ultimately develop a strong capital base to increase investor, creditor and market confidence; and  

(d) to ultimately provide an adequate return to shareholders. 

The Company's capital is composed of bank indebtedness, bank loan and shareholder loans.  The Company's primary 
uses of capital in the past have been to finance its operations, and property and equipment expenditures.  The Company 
currently funds these requirements with shareholder financing.  The Company maintains a secured operating line of credit 
with a chartered bank that it uses for its business activities.  The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return 
on capital criteria for management.  The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.  See also 
going concern disclosure, note 1. 
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19. Subsequent Events 

(a) Subsequent to May 31, 2017, the Company and its controlling shareholder, who is also a director, and a company 
controlled by this individual entered into an amending agreement that will be effective on November 30, 2017, which 
waives the lender’s right to demand repayment of demand loans payable in the amount of $11,876,000 and accrued 
interest thereon of $6,287,962 until May 31, 2019. 

 

 

 


